SWARNAJYOTHI AGROTECH & POWER LIMITED (Formerly Octant Industries Limited) (An ISO 9001 & 14001 Certified Company)

March 23, 2016

То

The Secretary Bombay Stock Exchange Limited PhirozeJeejeebhoy Tower Dalal Street Mumbai – 400 00 Corp.compliance@bseindia.com Corp.relations@bseindia.com

Dear Sir

Sub : Submission of disclosures under Regulation 29(2) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers)Regulations, 2011– reg Ref : BSE script code – 590090

#

Pursuant to the clauses of the listing agreement entered into with stock exchange and SEBI (DP) Regulations, we are herewith enclosing the disclosures under Regulation 29(2) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers)Regulations, 2011 as of March 23, 2016

This is for your Information & Record and request you to acknowledge the receipt of the same.

Thanking You.

Yours faithfully For SWARNA JYOTHI AGROTECH AND POWER LIMITED

Hyderabad-82

K. Nagendra Kumar, CF

Cc to Pune Stock Exchange ltd, Pune and Ahmedabad Stock Exchange ltd., Ahmedabad.



### ANNEXURE – 2

### Format for disclosures under Regulation 29(2) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011

SL NO	Name of the Target Company (TC)	SWARNAJY	OTHI AGROTECH AI	ND POWER LIMITED
1	Name(s) of the acquirer and Persons Acting in Concert (PAC) with the acquirer	MANMOHAN	N SAHU AND INDIRA	SAHU
2	Whether the acquirer belongs to Promoter/Promoter group	YES		
3	Name(s) of the Stock Exchange(s) where the shares of TC are Listed	BSE		
4	Details of the acquisition / disposal as follows	Number	% w.r.t.total share/voting capital wherever applicable(*)	% w.r.t. total diluted share/voting capital of the TC (**)
5	Before the acquisition under consideration, holding of			
	a) Shares carrying voting rights	7706166	30.300%	
	<ul> <li>b) Shares in the nature of encumbrance (pledge/ lien/ non-disposal undertaking/ others)</li> </ul>			
	C) Voting rights (VR) otherwise than by shares			
	d) Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the T C (specify holding in each category)			
	e) Total (a+b+c+d)	7706166	30.300%	0
6	Details of acquisition/sale :			
	a) Shares carrying voting rights acquired/sold	1797373	7.070%	
	b) VRs acquired /sold otherwise than by shares			
	C) Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the TC (specify holding in each category) acquired/sold			
	d) Shares encumbered / invoked/released by the acquirer			
	e) Total (a+b+c+/-d)	1797373	7.070%	0
7	After the acquisition/sale, holding of:			
	a) Shares carrying voting rights	9503539	37.370%	
	b) Shares encumbered with the acquirer			
	C) VRs otherwise than by shares			
	d) Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the TC (specify holding in each category) after acquisition			
	e) Total (a+b+c+d)	9503539	37.370%	0.0000%
8	Mode of acquisition / sale (e.g. open market / off-market / public issue / rights issue / preferential allotment / inter-se transfer etc).		TRANSFER - Statem fter acquisitionof shar	ent attached for reference res
9	Date of acquisition / sale of shares / VR or date of receipt of intimation of allotment of shares, whichever is applicable	17TH MARC	H 2016	
10	Equity share capital / total voting capital of the TC before the said acquisition / sale	254357840		
11	Equity share capital/ total voting capital of the TC after the said acquisition / sale	254357840		
12	Total diluted share/voting capital of the TC after the said acquisition	NIL		

ROTE few. Hyderabad-82. K. Nagendra Kumar, CFO MS \* 0 AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

### ANNEXURE - 2

# Format for disclosures under Regulation 29(2) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011

SL NO	Name of the Target Company (TC)	SWARNAJY	OTHI AGROTECH A	ND POWER LIMITED
1	Name(s) of the acquirer and Persons Acting in Concert (PAC) with the acquirer	MANMOHAN	I SAHU	
2	Whether the acquirer belongs to Promoter/Promoter group	YES		
3	Name(s) of the Stock Exchange(s) where the shares of TC are Listed	BSE		
4	Details of the acquisition / disposal as follows	Number	% w.r.t.total share/voting capital wherever applicable(*)	% w.r.t. total diluted share/voting capital of the TC (**)
5	Before the acquisition under consideration, holding of			
	a) Shares carrying voting rights	5251189	20.650%	
	<ul> <li>b) Shares in the nature of encumbrance (pledge/ lien/ non-disposal undertaking/ others)</li> </ul>			
	c) Voting rights (VR) otherwise than by shares			
	<ul> <li>d) Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the T C (specify holding in each category)</li> </ul>			
	e) Total (a+b+c+d)	5251189	20.650%	0
6	Details of acquisition/sale :			
	a) Shares carrying voting rights acquired/sold	601964	2.370%	
	b) VRs acquired /sold otherwise than by shares			
	c) Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the TC (specify holding in each category) acquired/sold			
	d) Shares encumbered / invoked/released by the acquirer			
	e) Total (a+b+c+/-d)	601964	2.370%	0
7	After the acquisition/sale, holding of:			
	a) Shares carrying voting rights	5853153	23.0115%	
	b) Shares encumbered with the acquirer			
	c) VRs otherwise than by shares			
	<ul> <li>d) Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the TC (specify holding in each category) after acquisition</li> </ul>			
	e) Total (a+b+c+d)	5853153	23.0115%	0.0000%
8	Mode of acquisition / sale (e.g. open market / off-market / public issue / rights issue / preferential allotment / inter-se transfer etc).		TRANSFER - Statem fter acquisitionof shar	ent attached for reference res
9	Date of acquisition / sale of shares / VR or date of receipt of intimation of allotment of shares, whichever is applicable	17TH MARC	H 2016	
10	Equity share capital / total voting capital of the TC before the said acquisition / sale	254357840		
11	Equity share capital/ total voting capital of the TC after the said acquisition / sale	254357840		
12	Total diluted share/voting capital of the TC after the said acquisition	NIL		

K. Nagendra Kumar, CFO

### ANNEXURE – 2

## Format for disclosures under Regulation 29(2) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011

SL NO	Name of the Target Company (TC)	SWARNAJYC	OTHI AGROTECH AI	ND POWER LIMITED
1	Name(s) of the acquirer and Persons Acting in Concert (PAC) with the acquirer	INDIRA SAHU	J	
2	Whether the acquirer belongs to Promoter/Promoter group	YES		
3	Name(s) of the Stock Exchange(s) where the shares of TC are Listed	BSE		
4	Details of the acquisition / disposal as follows	Number	% w.r.t.total share/voting capital wherever applicable(*)	% w.r.t. total diluted share/voting capital of the TC (**)
5	Before the acquisition under consideration, holding of			
	a) Shares carrying voting rights	2454977	9.650%	
	<ul> <li>b) Shares in the nature of encumbrance (pledge/ lien/ non-disposal undertaking/ others)</li> </ul>			
	c) Voting rights (VR) otherwise than by shares			
	<ul> <li>d) Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the T C (specify holding in each category)</li> </ul>			
	e) Total (a+b+c+d)	2454977	9.650%	0
6	Details of acquisition/sale :			
	a) Shares carrying voting rights acquired/sold	1195409	4.700%	
	<ul> <li>b) VRs acquired /sold otherwise than by shares</li> </ul>			
	c) Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the TC (specify holding in each category) acquired/sold			
	d) Shares encumbered / invoked/released by the acquirer			
	e) Total (a+b+c+/-d)	1195409	4.700%	0
7	After the acquisition/sale, holding of:			
	a) Shares carrying voting rights	3650386	14.350%	
	b) Shares encumbered with the acquirer		_	
	<ul> <li>c) VRs otherwise than by shares</li> <li>d) Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that</li> </ul>		_	
	entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the TC (specify holding in each category) after acquisition			
	e) Total (a+b+c+d)	3650386	14.350%	0.0000%
8	Mode of acquisition / sale (e.g. open market / off-market / public issue / rights issue / preferential allotment / inter-se transfer etc).		RANSFER - Statem ter acquisitionof shar	ent attached for reference res
9	Date of acquisition / sale of shares / VR or date of receipt of intimation of allotment of shares, whichever is applicable	17TH MARCH	1 2016	
10	Equity share capital / total voting capital of the TC before the said acquisition / sale	254357840		
11	Equity share capital/ total voting capital of the TC after the said acquisition / sale	254357840		
12	Total diluted share/voting capital of the TC after the said acquisition	NIL		

RO Hyderabad-82 K. Nagendra Kumar, CFO AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

Acquisition
roup Before
Promoter Gr
romoter and
attern of the P
Shareholding P
showing the
Statement

	e		shareh older (III)	h paid up r equity share s held (IV)	paid-up equity shares held	of shares underl ying	shares ding % held calculate (VII = d as per IV+V+VI) SCRR,	ding % calculate d as per SCRR,		class of securities (IX)	class of securities (IX)	_	Shares Shares Underlyi ng Outstand	oldin g, as a % assumi ng full	Locked in shares (XII)	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	pledged or otherwise encumbered (XIII)	otherwise bered II)	equity shares held in dematerializ ed form
					2	itory Receip		As a % of	No of Voting Rights	lg Rights		Total as a % of Total	1	ion	No. (a)	As a No % of total	No. (a)	As a % of total share s	(MX)
						(X)			Class X	Class ۲	Tot al	Voting	-	securite converta s ble (includin securiti g es (as a Warrants percent ) (X) age of diluted share carital)	<u>,                                    </u>	Shar es held (b)		held (b)	
1-	Indian																		
l=	Individuals/Hindu undivided Family		6	15236422	0	0	15236422	59.903	15236422 (	0	15236422	59.903	0	0	0	12	2972250	85.14	15236422
$\geq$	MANMOHAN SAHU	AQZPS4181K	÷	5251189	0	0		20.65	5251189		5251189	20.65				46	4935980	94	5251189
B	BADRINARAYAN MOHAPATRA	BBUPM8980K	÷	3288000	0	0	3288000	12.93	3288000		3288000	12.93				32	3278443	99.71	3288000
lĘ.	INDIRA SAHU	AVLPS4179A	÷	2454977	0	0	2454977	9.65	2454977		2454977	9.65				27	2411659	98.24	2454977
U	CHITTARANJAN SAHU	BSQPS6399B	÷	1669000	0	0	1669000	6.56	1669000		1669000	6.56				1	1570912	94.12	1669000
υ	CHITTARANJAN SAHU	BSQPS6399B	÷	1195409	0	0	1195409	4.7	1195409		1195409	4.7							1195409
Ц	PRADEEP KUMAR MOHAPATRA	AZEPM4223A	÷	775256	0	0		3.04	775256		775256	3.04				12	775256	100	775256
Z	NETRANAND SAHU	ALAPS5078D	-	601964	0	0	601964	2.37	601964		601964	2.37							601964
2	MOHAPATRA BADIRNARAYAN	BBUPM8980K	÷	399	0	0	399 (	0.002	399		399	0.002							399
2	MANMOHAN SAHU	AQZPS4181K	-	228	0	0	228	0.001	228		228	0.001							228
S	Central Government/ State Government(s)		0																
шΞ	Financial Institutions/ Banks		0																
$\triangleleft$	Any Other		0																
Ľ	(specify)																		
S) L	Sub-Total (A)(1)		6	15236422	0	0	15236422	59.90%	15236422 (	0	15236422	59.90%	0	0	0	Ì	12972250	85.14	15236422
- 1-5	Foreign Individuals /Non-Besident Individuals/ Ecretion		0	-	_			_		_	-	_	-	-				0	0
	Individuals)	_	>	, ,	>	<u> </u>	2		>	5	>	5	5	>	, ,	>		>	>
U	Government		0	0	0	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	0
1	Institutions		0	0	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	0
ш 2	Foreign Portfolio Investor		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	0
A 6	Any Other (snecify)		0	0	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	0
-10	Sub-Total (A)(2)		0	0	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	0
⊢ (°	Total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group (A)= (A)(1)+(A)(2)		6	15236422	0	0	15236422	0.599	15236422 (	0	15236422	0.599	0	0	0	12	2972250	85.14	15236422

Note: (1) PAN would not be displayed on website of Stock Exchange(s). (2) The term "Encumbrance" has the same meaning as assigned under regulation 28(3) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011.

K. Nagendra Kumar, CF08, 15 \* 01 AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

-315209

Table II

Acquisition
After
Group
Promoter
and
Promoter
f the
Pattern of
Shareholding
showing the
Statement

Number of Sh pledged or othe encumbere (XIII)	As a No. (a) As a % of total % of total total % of total	Shar es heid (b)		85.14	4935980 94 5853153	99.71	2411659 98.24 3650386 1570912 94.12 1669000		775256 100 775256	300	228	> ====			0 12972250 85.14 15236422	0 0	0 0 0	0 0 0 0	0 0 0	0	0 0 0	0 12972250 85.14 15236422
No. of Sharehol Shares ding, as Underlyi a % ng assuming Outstand full ing conversi		Voting control in the intervention of the inte		59.903 0 0 0	23.02	12.93	14.35 6.56		3.04	0,003	0.002				59.90% 0 0 0	0	0 0 0	0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0	0	0 0 0	0.599 0 0 0
Number of Voting Rights held in each class of socurities (IX)	ing Rights	Class Class Total × γ		0 15236422	5853153		3650386 7	0	775256 775256 3	300 0 300	233				15236422 0 15236422 5	0	0 0	0 0	0 0	0	0	15236422 0 15236422 0
Total nos. Sharehol shares ding % held calculate (VII = d as per IV+V+V) SCRR, 1957	As a % of			59.903	0 5853153 23.02 5	12.93		0	0 775256 3.04 7		0.002				0 15236422 59.90% 1	0 0	0 0 0	0 0 0 0	0 0 0	0 0	0	0 15236422 0.599 1
No. of No. of fully Partly shareh paid up paid-up older equity equity (III) shares shares held (IV) held (V)				7	1 5853153 0	-	1 3650386 0 1 1669000 0	0	1 775256 0	1 0 0	1 228 0		0	0	7 15236422 0	0	0 0 0	0 0 0	0 0 0	0	0 0	7 15236422 0
Category & Name of the Shareholders PAN (II) (I)				/	AQZPS4181K							Γ				ent Individuals/ Foreign						romoter and Promoter
Category & Name of (I)			(1) Indian	<ul> <li>Individuals/Hindu undivided Family</li> </ul>	1 MANMOHAN SAHU	2 BADRINARAYAN MOHAPATRA	3 INDIRA SAHU 4 CHITTARANJAN SAHU	5 CHITTARANJAN SAHU	PRADEEP KUMAR MOHAPATRA	NE I RANANU SAHU	MANMOHAN SAHU	(b) Central Government/ State Government(s)	(c) Financial Institutions/ Banks	(d) Any Other	(specify) Sub-Total (A)(1)	<ul> <li>Individuals (Non- Resident Individuals/ Foreign Individuals)</li> </ul>	(b) Government	(c) Institutions	d) Foreign Portfolio	<ol> <li>Any Other (specify)</li> </ol>	Sub-Total (A)(2)	Total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group (A)= (A)(1)+(A)(2)

Note: (1) PAN would not be displayed on website of Stock Exchange(s). (2) The term "Encumbrance" has the same meaning as assigned under regulation 28(3) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011.

POWE K. Nagendra Kumar, CF 0 8 Myderabad-82 0 AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

Table II